verify whether murderers differ on the above aspects from other groups of offenders, we 

recruited two comparison samples, including recidivistic and first time incarcerated 

offenders.  

Method 

Sample  

The Pennsylvania Department of Corrections (PA DOC) research review committee 

granted approval for this project. Four hundred and seventy-eight (N = 478) offenders 

incarcerated in three prisons (one women’s maximum security prison, one men’s medium 

security prison, and one men’s maximum security prison) in the state of Pennsylvania were 

opportunistically selected for participation. Participants completed an anonymous, self-